consisting of the total of the time a) 8 months to perform Preconstruction Services b) 6 months to 
construct Increment 1A and B, and 22 months to construct Increment 2 of the Project ,…” 

B. Section 4.4.2, Total Base Rent: “The TBR for the lease of the Project is ($56,676,419.00) Fifty-
Five Million Nine Hundred Eighty Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty-Five dollars and no cents 
($55,980,735.00) for Increment 1A, 1B and 2, subject to the provisions of any Contingency Funds 
set forth in this Article 4.” 

C. Section 4.4.2.4.1, Total Base Rent Includes: “Construction Contingency Fund in the 
amount of ($ 1,413,443.00) Eight Hundred Six Thousand Five Hundred One dollars 
and no cents ($ 806,501.00) which, except as set forth herein, shall cover all additional 
or extra cost of the work set for in the contract documents” 

D. Section 4.4.2.4.2, Total Base Rent Includes: Specific Allowances for Increment 1A, 

1B, and 2 in the amount of ($ 1,479,584.00) One Million Three Hundred Ninety 
Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-Seven Dollars and no cents ($ 1,390,877.00). 

E. Section 4.4.2.4.3, Total Base Rent Includes: “District Contingency in the amount of ($ 

3,312,902.00) Three Million Three Hundred Twelve Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty 
Seven Dollars and no cents ($ 3,312,867.00) which shall cover additional or extra costs 
to the project that entitle Entity to a change order in accordance with Exhibit D, Article 
15.01 of the Facilities Lease.”   

F. Exhibit H Pre-Construction Services:

A. Section B.2. Site Investigation:

[...]

Juan Unified School District and CORE West, Inc. for the Coleman (CMP Charter) Modernization is 
amended to reconcile contingencies and the final Total Base Rent for the project as follows: 

1. Section 4.4.2 Total Base Rent for the Project is amended to be Thirteen million eight thousand nine
hundred one dollars ($13,008,901.00).

2. Section 4.4.2.4.1 Construction Contingency is amended to be the final amount after reconciliation of
executed contingency draw authorizations of Two hundred ninety-eight thousand six hundred
eighty-two dollars ($298,682.00).

3. Section 4.4.2.4.3 District Contingency is amended to be the final amount after reconciliation of executed
contingency draw authorizations of Seven hundred twenty-eight thousand seven hundred forty-six
dollars ($728,746.00).

Original Facilities Lease / Pre-Construction 
Services $20,000.00 

Net Change Amendment #02  $13,184,134.00 

Net Change by this Amendment  ($175,233.00) 

Revised Total Base Rent  $13,008,901.00 

TOTAL REVISED FACILITES LEASE 
AMOUNT FOR MODERNIZATION  $13,028,901.00